

No. 24-30115

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DOROTHY NAIRNE, DOCTOR; CLEE E. LOWE, REVEREND; ALICE WASHINGTON,
DOCTOR; BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE; LOUISIANA
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; STEVEN HARRIS, REVEREND,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NANCY LANDRY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF
LOUISIANA,
Defendant-Appellant

STATE OF LOUISIANA, BY AND THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL ELIZABETH B.
MURRILL; PHILLIP DEVILLIER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE; CAMERON HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE LOUISIANA SENATE,
Intervenors-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana, No. 3:22-CV-178

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA'S OPENING BRIEF

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Attorney General of Louisiana

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6705
BrungardM@ag.louisiana.gov

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General

MORGAN BRUNGARD*
**Counsel of Record*
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for the State of Louisiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
CERTIFICATE REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION, ISSUES PRESENTED, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 2 DOES NOT CONTAIN A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION.	4
II. SECTION 2’S RACE-BASED REDISTRICTING MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED HERE.	14
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legis. Caucus, Tex. House of Representatives</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022)	10
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	6
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	passim
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	4, 7, 11, 13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	16, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	20
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	passim
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	21
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	20

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 5

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 8

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 11

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe,
593 U.S. 628 (2021)..... 8

Nixon v. Kent Cnty.,
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. **1996**)..... 20

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 19, 20

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 8

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. **2017**)..... 6

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative
 Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman*,
981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. **2020**)..... 5

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. **2017**)..... 12

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 6

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. **2023**)..... 2, 4, 9

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 6

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 6, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 15, 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking. Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 18

52 U.S.C. § 10302..... 7, 9, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 10308(d)..... 7, 12

52 U.S.C. § 10310..... 7

Other Authorities

2 Hearings before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Senate
 Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1, p. 1 (1982).. 17

Dept. of Commerce, Census Bureau, Reported Voting and Registration,
 by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States (Nov. 2012) 22

H. **R. 3112**, **97th** Cong., 1st Sess., 2..... 17

N. Y. Times, Mar. **27**, **1982**, p. 23 17

S. Rep. No. 97–417, 97th Cong. 2nd Sess. 28 (1982)..... 20

U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1982, p. 192.....	20
Rules	
Fed. R. App. 28(i).....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	23
